on the same basis as they are reported by VRS.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of
employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.
Investments are reported at fair value.

F. Prior Period Adjustments
In fiscal year 2019, revenue expected from the Virginia Department of Aviation for the Construction of the
Terminal Apron and Access project was accrued in the amount of $431,494.13. Subsequent to the publication
of the financial statements, it was determined that the request for reimbursement contained a mathematical
error and the submission was corrected and resubmitted for  $31,494.13.  Net position at the beginning of the
fiscal year is restated to reflect the effect of this prior period adjustment.

For fiscal year 2020, the Economic Development Authority is included in the reporting entity as a discretely
presented component unit.  At June 30, 2019, ending net position of the Economic Development Authority was
$167,807.

The chart below summarizes the prior period adjustments to obtain the restated balances and net position at
June 30, 2019:

As  Reported AIRPORT Restated

6/30/2019 FUND 6/30/2019

 Revenues  and Transfers  In 11,286,206   (400,000)   10,886,206

 Expenses  and Transfers  Out 10,585,904   -   10,585,904

 Change in Net Pos i tion 700,302   (400,000)   300,302

 Beginning Net Pos i tion 3,538,976   -   3,538,976

 Ending Net Pos i tion 4,239,278   (400,000)   3,839,278

Business Type Activities

-74-

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

ECONOMIC

As  Reported AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT Restated

6/30/2019 FUND AUTHORITY 6/30/2019

 Revenues  and Transfers  In 377,892,311   (400,000)   12,158   377,504,469

 Expenses  and Transfers  Out 356,532,439   -   152,391   356,684,830

 Change in Net Pos i tion 21,359,872   (400,000)   (140,233)   20,819,639

 Beginning Net Pos i tion 86,610,763   -   308,040   86,918,803

 Ending Net Pos i tion 107,970,635   (400,000)   167,807   107,738,442

Total Reporting Entity

G. Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) statements

The County implemented the following GASB Statement in fiscal year 2020:

Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction Period, effective for
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2020. The objectives of this statement are (1) to enhance the
relevance and comparability of information about capital assets and the cost of borrowing for a reporting period
and (2) to simplify accounting for interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period.